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Introduction

The Defence urgently seeks an order from the Trial Chamber:

a) Under Rule 66(A), compelling the Office of the Prosecutor to disclose to the
Defence and the Office of the Principal Defender any and all evidence underlying
recent prejudicial and unsubstantiated comments made publicly by the
Prosecutor, Mr. Stephen Rapp (“Prosecutor Rapp”) regarding allegations of
privately held funds that the Accused is said to have had or still has under his
control, and

b) Under Rule 54, barring Prosecutor Rapp from commenting on matters that are
sub judice and which tend to prejudice and heighten public condemnation of the
Accused unless and until the Prosecution can make a showing, supported by
legally-sufficient evidence, that the Accused is no longer indigent as determined
by the Special Court for Sierra Leone.

In recent months, Prosecutor Rapp has been increasingly reported in the national and
international media as saying that the Prosecution is in the possesston of evidence
regarding hidden assets (including bank accounts) of Mr. Taylor, including alleged
evidence of large cash withdrawals, transfers to foreign bank accounts, and profits from
smuggled diamonds.'

The Defence believes the issue of Mr. Taylor’s money is totally irrelevant to the
Indictment. However, the Prosecution has suggested that evidence of Mr. Taylor’s
previous or current wealth are relevant to the crime of pillage which is contained in the
Second Amended Indictment as Count 11.2 Prosecutor Rapp has asserted that if the
Prosecution does actually find money belonging to Mr. Taylor, he hopes to share the
money in question between victims of the Sierra Leonean war and the Government of
Liberia.’

The Prosecution must be aware that on 3 April 2006, the Office of the Principal

Defender, acting in accordance with Rule 45(B)(ii) Rules of Procedure and Evidence

' See ex. Marlise Simmons, International Herald Tribune, “Investigators report progress in tracking ex-warlord’s
fortune”, 9 March 2008, Annex A.

* Prosecutor v. T aylor, SCSL-03-01-T-263, Prosecution’s Second Amended Indictment, 29 May 2007, pg. 8.

? See ex. BBC News Africa, “Taylor ‘had billions’ in US bank”, 2 May 2008, Annex B; Katrina Manson, Mail &
Guardian Online, “Court chases $375m from Charles Taylor’s banks”, 8 May 2008, Annex C.
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(“Rules™) and Articles 3, 4(B), 6(B) and 8 of the Directive on the Assignment of
Counsel (“Directive”), and based on information presented in the Declaration of Means
form filled out by Mr. Taylor, determined that Mr. Taylor was partially indigent.* On 5
April 2006, Mr. Taylor was provisionally assigned counsel considering that the Accused
“may not have sufficient means at the present time to retain Counsel of his own”.

5. Consequently, the Defence submits that the evidence underlying the public
proclamations by Prosecutor Rapp regarding hundreds of millions of Dollars allegedly
belonging to Mr. Taylor comes within the purview of Rule 66 and should therefore be
disclosed pursuant to that Rule. Alternatively, and inasmuch as these publicly-made
allegations have the effect of calling into question the credibility of the Accused and of
the Defence in maintaining that the Accused continues to remain partially-indigent,
disclosure of any information behind the comments by Prosecutor Rapp would be
necessary pursuant to Rule 68, in the sense that a successful rebuttal of the underlying
evidence would serve to exculpate the Accused vis-a-vis the allegations of hidden
wealth and to confirm that no fraud is currently being perpetrated on the Court by the
Accused and the Defence by virtue of his prevailing “partially-indigent” status.

6. Furthermore, under Rule 54, which allows the Trial Chamber to issue orders that are
necessary for the preparation or conduct of trial, the Defence submits that Prosecutor
Rapp should be barred from making prejudicial and unsubstantiated comments in the
media regarding Mr. Taylor’s alleged wealth, given that such comments do not
impartially “respect the presumption of innocence of the Accused” in a matter that is sub
Judice, which, in addition to prejudicing Mr. Taylor’s fair trial rights as articulated in
Article 17 of the Special Court Statute, are contrary to Articles 13 and 24 of the Code of
Professional Conduct for Counsel with the Rights of Audience before the SCSL
(“Code”). Such comments also “have a substantial likelihood of materially prejudicing

an adjudicative proceeding” and “have a substantial likelihood of heightening public

* Prosecutor v. T. aylor, SCSL-03-01-1-85, Principal Defender’s Determination of Mr. Charles Ghankay Taylor’s
Indigence, 3 April 2006. See ex. Associated Press, “Court Grants Charles Taylor more money for defense in Sierra
Leone war crimes trial, 6 July 2007, Annex D (“Taylor is entitled to receive the money because the court has ruled
he is indigent, meaning he cannot pay for his own defense, despite prosecutors and United Nations experts
suggesting he has millions of dollars stashed in bank accounts around the world”).

> Prosecutor v. Taylor, SCSL-03-01-I-88, Principal Defender’s Decision to Provisionally Assign Counsel to Charles
Ghankay Taylor, 5 April 2006. Note that the first assigned counsel finally signed a Legal Services Contract with the
Office of the Principal Defender in September 2006.
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condemnation of the accused” contrary to Rules 3.6(a) and 3.8(f) of the American Bar
Association Model Rules of Professional Conduct, and contrary to Rules 32:3.6 and

32:3.8 of the lowa Rules for Professional Conduct.®

11. Factual Background — Proliferation of Prejudicial, Unsubstantiated Comments

7. From as early as July 2007, Prosecutor Rapp has made extrajudicial comments relating
to Mr. Taylor’s claims of indigence vis-a-vis the amount of money allegedly pillaged by
the Accused during the conflict. For instance, the [rish Times did a story on the case and
made reference to the fact that Mr. Taylor was entitled to legal aid, despite the
Prosecutor “suggesting he has millions stashed in bank accounts around the world”.’

8. On 9 March 2008, the International Herald Tribune quoted Prosecutor Rapp as saying:
“We have new information that more than $1 billion passed through Taylor’s personal
bank accounts between 1997 and 2003 when he was president...The records showed he
controlled enormous funds which he hid”.?

9. On 2 May 2008, the BBC Focus on Africa program quoted Prosecutor Rapp as saying:
“We’ve certainly found evidence of hundreds of millions of dollars taken by Charles
Taylor illegally in various banks at different times...we have evidence of two accounts
that were maintained in his name in the United States during his presidency”.’
Prosecutor Rapp intimated that the accounts totalled almost $5 billion at one time, and
that he was in the process of tracing the funds.

10. Prosecutor Rapp speculates that if the funds are found and seized, with the assistance of
the United Nations Sanctions Committee, Sierra Leone and Liberia would need to agree
how to split it up. In an 8 May 2008 Reuters article, he suggests, “There’s two claims
on the money, and Sierra Leone is not entitled to all of the money. Some gain-sharing

should be worked out between the two countries”. '

% Stephen Rapp is admitted to the Bar of the State of Iowa in the United States of America. See SCSL Press and
Public Affairs Press Release, “New Prosecutor for the Special Court”, 7 December 2006, Annex E.

’ Mary Fernandez, Irish Times, “Liberia prosecutor sure they’ll get their man”, 12 July 2007, Annex F.

¥ See Annex A.

° See Annex B.

" See Annex C.
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11. These comments, reported in international media outlets, have been picked up and re-
circulated by local papers in both Sierra Leone and Liberia. !

1. Submissions Based on Applicable Legal Principles

12. The Defence note that as head of the Office of the Prosecutor, Prosecutor Rapp has
obligations that extend beyond merely indicting a case and prosecuting it before the
Special Court. More specifically, Prosecutor Rapp “has a duty towards the interests of
justice which transcends [the Prosecution’s] role as a Party to the proceedings”.'> This
otherwise salutary role of a role of a “minister of justice™" is significantly undermined
when required disclosures are not made and when prejudicial and unsubstantiated
statements to the media regarding alleged assets and bank accounts of the Accused are
made by Prosecutor Rapp. The Defence thus submits that Prosecutor Rapp should be
ordered to immediately conduct himself in a manner that is not contrary to the
recognized rules of disclosure and various codes of conduct to which he is subject.

Prosecutor’s Duty to Disclose Evidence of Accounts and Assets under Rules 66(A)(i) and 67(D)

13. Rule 66 sets out the general duty of the Prosecutor to disclose materials. Specifically,
Rule 66(A)(i) requires that:

Subject to the provisions of Rule 50, 53, 69 and 75, the Prosecutor shall: Within 30 days
of the initial appearance of an accused, disclose to the defence copies of the statements
of all witnesses whom the Prosecutor intends to call to testify and all evidence to be
presented pursuant to Rule 92bis at trial,

14. As the Prosecutor may not have all of the evidence within his possession at the start of
trial, Rule 67(D) states:

Subject to the provisions of Rules 53 and 69: If either party discovers additional
evidence or information or materials which should have been produced earlier pursuant
to the Rules, that party shall promptly notify the other party and the Trial Chamber of
the existence of the additional evidence or information or materials.

"' See, ex., articles in We Yone (Sierra Leone), Afrik.com, The Jurist, The Independent (Liberia), The News (Liberia),
The New Democrat (Liberia), Annex G.

"2 Prosecutor v. Sesay, Kallon, Gbao, SCSL-04-15-CCC32-485, Decision on Complaint Pursuant to Article 32 of
the Code of Professional Conduct for Counsel with the Right of Audience Before the Special Court for Sierra Leone
20 February 2006, para. 29 (“Sesay Complaint Decision™), citing Judge Richard May & M. Wierda, International
Criminal Evidence (2002), pg. 33.

" Sesay Complaint Decision, para. 30, citing Prosecutor v. Barayagwiza, ICTR-97-19-A, Separate Opinion of
Judge Shahabuddeen, 31 March 2000, para. 68.

s
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15. Case law is clear that the Rules impose a continuing obligation of disclosure on the

.14
Prosecution.

Yet the Prosecutor has never disclosed to the Defence any evidence,
information, or material regarding Mr. Taylor’s assets, foreign and/or national bank
accounts, assets, privately-held funds, etc. If what the Prosecutor has said publicly is
true, and the Prosecution is in possession of evidence of privately-held funds of the
Accused, that evidence should be disclosed to the Defence and to the Office of the
Principal Defender immediately.

16. If such evidence, information, or material is available to support the allegation of
privately-hidden wealth, then it is prima facie disclosable as being relevant to Count 11,
Pillage, and/or to the issue of the Accused having enriched himself at the expense of the
Sierra Leonean public, not to mention the implication of an ongoing fraud being
perpetrated on the Court by the Accused and the Defence (assuming there are indeed,
privately-hidden wealth) by virtue of his current status as a partially-indigent accused.
The Prosecution has simply failed to discharge its duty of full and frank disclosure.

17. Rule 66(B) does allow the Prosecutor to make an ex parte application to a Judge
designated by the President to be relieved from the obligation to disclose “where
information or materials are in the possession of the Prosecutor, the disclosure of which
may prejudice further or ongoing investigations, or for other reasons may be contrary to
the public interest or affect the security interests of any State”. The International
Herald Tribune quotes court officials as saying they would not release details of
Investigations into Mr. Taylor’s alleged money, as doing so might jeopardize the
investigation. However, an application under Rule 66(B) may only be made with notice
to the Defence (emphasis added). To date, there has been no such notice and the
Defence can only assume no application under Rule 66(B) has been made. Therefore,
the evidence must now be disclosed.

18. The Defence submits that any future ex parte application under Rule 66(B) would be
disingenuous as the Prosecution, aware of its disclosure obligation, is already in flagrant

breach of the Rules and has already poisoned public opinion in this regard.

" Prosecutor v. Brima, Kamara, Kanu, SCSL-2004-16-T, Decision on Joint Defence Motion on Disclosure of all
Original Witness Statements, Interview Notes, and Investigator’s Notes Pursuant to Rule 66 and/or 68, 4 May 2005,
para. 16.

SCSL-03-01-T 6 9 May 2008
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Prosecutor’s Comments are Prejudicial to the Accused

19. Article 17 of the Special Court Statute safeguards the rights of the Accused, including
the right to a fair and public hearing, the presumption of innocence, and the right to
obtain the attendance and examination of witnesses against him. The continuing
prejudicial and unsubstantiated comments by Prosecutor Rapp severely impact and
undermine these fair trial rights of Mr. Taylor.

20. On 3 April 2006, the Principal Defender determined that Mr. Taylor was partially-
indigent and given that there has since been no sufficient legal or factual basis to warrant
a different conclusion by the Principal Defender, this provisional order still stands.'’
Consequently, Prosecutor Rapp’s public comments regarding hundreds of millions of
dollars belonging to the Accused discredits the Accused, without giving him a chance to
respond, under circumstances where the primary organ of the Court with oversight for
determining the Accused’s status as an indigent accused has not seen it fit to call into
question the finding of partially-indigency that continues to obtain.

21. Prosecutor Rapp’s recent media campaign on a collateral issue distracts the time, energy,
and attention of the Defence from the legal and factual issues actually before the Court.
Nevertheless, public allegations of this nature cannot be ignored by the Defence, and yet
the Defence does not have the resources to compete with investigations being made by,
inter alia, London law firms'® that are said to have significant experience in recovering
wealth of alleged dictators and other prominent world leaders.

22. The swirling speculations by the Prosecution regarding hundreds of millions of dollars
identified as Mr. Taylor’s leave the Accused unaware of the extent of the case that he is
supposed to meet, and this, in turn, results in significant prejudice to the Defence
preparation. Despite having heard from approximately one-third of the Prosecution
witnesses thus far, none of whom have given a shred of evidence relevant to this
allegation of hidden personal wealth, Prosecutor Rapp continues to speak publicly of

privately-held funds and hidden bank accounts of the Accused. If the Defence is going

' Once a decision regarding indigency has been made, the burden shifts to the Registry if it wants to take away the
benefit of assigned counsel. Prosecutor v. Kupreskic et al, 1T-95-16-T, Decision on the Registrar’s Withdrawal of
the Assignment of Defence Counsel, 3 September 1999, para. 6.

' See Annex A.

SCSL-03-01-T 7 9 May 2008
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24.

to be expected to consider such evidence in Court, it must be disclosed immediately to
halt any further prejudice to its preparation.

Furthermore, these prejudicial and unsubstantiated claims regarding Mr. Taylor’s wealth
have a significant negative impact on the Defence’s ability to investigate and obtain
witnesses for the Accused. These comments have the effect of altering the perception of
several distinct classes of persons in West Africa and elsewhere, some of whom
invariably will conclude that if Mr. Taylor has all this money, why will he not share it
with the people who he wants to come and testify on his behalf? When the prevailing
perception in West Africa regarding allegations of inducements to witnesses by the
Prosecution that have been disclosed during the trial and in the media is considered in
the context of this idea that Mr. Taylor has hundreds of millions of dollars, and yet the
Defence will not pay for a potential witness’ child’s school fees (for example), the net
effect is that potential witnesses for the Defence are left disgruntled and unwilling to
cooperate with the Defence.

Similarly, Prosecutor Rapp’s comments that all of this money will be given to victims of
the Sierra Leonean conflict and/or to the Government of Liberia, if Mr. Taylor is
convicted (emphasis added), gives unscrupulous individuals an incentive to give false
testimonial evidence that will, in their view, hopefully result in a conviction so that the

promised funds would indeed be forthcoming.

Prosecutor’s Comments Violate Various Codes of Conduct

25.

The prejudicial and unsubstantiated comments made publicly by Prosecutor Rapp
regarding Mr. Taylor’s alleged wealth, absent any concrete evidence of such, are
indicative of a lack of restraint on his behalf. While parading his prejudicial views on in
the international media, he has failed to make any showing of assets or bank accounts
through the typical disclosure process, or through the presentation of evidence in the
Courtroom. This conduct violates the Code of Professional Conduct for Counsel with
the Right of Audience before the Special Court for Sierra Leone (“Code”), the American
Bar Association Model Rules of Professional Conduct (“ABA Model Rules”), and the

Iowa Rules for Professional Conduct (“lowa Rules™).

SCSL-03-01-T 8 9 May 2008
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26. According to Article 2 of the Code of Professional Conduct for Counsel with the Right
of Audience before the Special Court for Sierra Leone,!” the Code applies to all counsel
who appear before the Special Court or who otherwise act or have acted on behalf of the
Prosecutor. The Special Court has determined that Article 2 “shall apply to the
Prosecutor himself”.'"® It is a basic tenant of judicial proceedings that Counsel,
including the Prosecutor, should not comment on any matter which is sub judice, as
stated in Article 13 of the Code. Clearly, if the Prosecution is alleging pillage as a
count in the Indictment, the issue of whether or not Mr. Taylor has or had money as a
result of pillage is a matter sub judice. Yet Prosecutor Rapp continues to state that the
Prosecution is in possession of evidence that vast sums of money have passed through
the hands of the Accused.

27. Additionally, Article 24(A) of the Code, titled “Impartiality”, is aimed at preventing
prejudicial pre-trial publicity in order to protect the basic principle that an accused is
presumed innocent until proven guilty, "’ stating “Prosecution Counsel shall respect the
presumption of innocence of all suspects and accused, and in particular, shall refrain
from expressing a public opinion on the guilt or innocence of a suspect or an accused in
public or outside the context of proceedings”.

28. Article 23(i) of the Code states that the Prosecution shall “conduct investigations and
analyses with the central aim of providing the factual and evidentiary basis for an
accurate assessment of criminal responsibility”, rather than with an eye toward
gamering public and opinion to the side of the Prosecution.

29. The ABA Model Rules constrain the types of trial publicity in which counsel may
engage, stating in Rule 3.6(a) that “A lawyer who is participating or has participated in
the investigation or litigation of a matter shall not make an extrajudicial statement that
the lawyer knows or reasonably should know will be disseminated by means of public
communication and will have a substantial likelihood of materially prejudicing an
adjudicative proceeding in the matter”*® Tt is common sense that discussions regarding

the existence of hundreds of millions of dollars in Mr. Taylor’s control will materially

" The Code, amended on 13 May 2006, is available at http://www.sc-sl.org/Documents/conuselcodeotconduct. pdf.
¥ Sesay Complaint Decision, para. 31.
1 Sesay Complaint Decision, para. 32.
** The ABA Model Rule 3.6 is available at http://www.abanet.org/cpr/mrpe/rule_3_6.html (emphasis added).

SCSL-03-01-T 9 9 May 2008
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prejudice the public against Mr. Taylor and therefore negatively impact the Accused’s
ability to bring witnesses on his behalf. Such manipulative comments are unnecessary
for the legitimate purpose of informing the public about the Prosecutor’s activities at the
Special Court.

30. The ABA Model Rules also impose Special Responsibilities on a Prosecutor, stating in
Rule 3.8(f) that except for statements that are necessary to inform the public of the
nature and extent of the prosecutor’s action and that serve a legitimate law enforcement
purpose, refrain from making extrajudicial comments that have a substantial likelihood
of heightening public condemnation of the accused...”.*' Prosecutor Rapp’s penchant
for media appearances does not show any of the required restraint. Instead, Prosecutor
Rapp’s comments can only be calculated to heighten public condemnation of Mr.
Taylor.

31. The Iowa Rules? closely mirror the ABA Model Rules and likewise prohibit
extrajudicial statements that will have a substantial likelihood of materially prejudicing
an adjudicative matter (Rule 32:3.6). The lowa Rules also require that a prosecutor
shall refrain from making extrajudicial comments that will have a substantial likelihood
of heightening public condemnation of the accused.

IV.  Conclusion

32. For all of the foregoing reasons, the Defence requests that the Trial Chamber order:

a) under Rule 66(A), disclosure to the Defence and the Office of the Principal
Defender any and all evidence underlying recent prejudicial and unsubstantiated
comments made publicly by Prosecutor Rapp regarding privately held funds that
the Accused either had or has under his control, and

b) under Rule 54, Prosecutor Rapp to refrain from commenting on matters that are
sub judice and tend to prejudice and heighten public condemnation of the
Accused unless and until the Prosecution can make a showing, supported by
evidence, that the Accused is no longer indigent as determined by the Special

Court for Sierra Leone.

*' The ABA Model Rule 3.8 is available at http://www.abanet.org/cpr/mrpe/rule 3 8.html (emphasis added).
** The Towa Rules for Professional Conduct are available at http://www.judicial.state.ia.us/wfdata/ frame2395-

1066/Filel.pdf

SCSL-03-01-T 10 9 May 2008
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Respectfully submitted,

cEMp,

Courtenay Griffiths, Q.C.
Lead Counsel for Charles G. Taylor

Dated this 9 Day of May 2008,
The Hague, The Netherlands

SCSL-03-01-T 11 9 May 2008
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INTERNATIONAL

Herald @ribune

Investigators report progress in tracking ex-warlord's fortune

By Marlise Simons
Sunday, March 9, 2008

THE HAGUE: For two years, Charles Taylor, the West African warlord and former president of Liberia,
has been locked in a Dutch high-security jail, leaving the compound only in an armored car that
speeds across The Hague as it delivers him to his war crimes trial.

But while he is in the dock, the hunt is still on for his legendary missing fortune. Prosecutors say the
most exhaustive effort to date is under way to pinpoint the money the former dictator is believed to
have amassed by pilfering the coffers of his country and running smuggling operations, particularly of
diamonds, deep inside neighboring states.

No money has been seized, but investigators say they have made some breakthroughs recently.

"We have new information that more than $1 billion passed through Taylor's personal bank accounts
between 1997 and 2003 when he was president,” said Stephen Rapp, the chief prosecutor of the
Special Court for Sierra Leone, which is trying Taylor at an outpost in The Hague. Last year, experts
advising the UN Security Council estimated Taylor's fortune at half that amount.

Newly traced bank records and other documents show Liberian money flowing into Taylor's accounts,
as well as large cash withdrawals and transfers to foreign banks, Rapp said. "The records showed he
controlled enormous funds which he hid,” he said. "The big question is how much of that wealth is still
left.”

The court has the aid of a London law firm with experience in recovering wealth stolen by dictators
and other leaders. Court officials said the firm was being paid by Western govemments, but they
would not release details, saying that could jeopardize the investigation.

Taylor, 60, has been charged with pillaging, but his hidden accounts and assets are also central to his
prosecution on charges of war crimes and crimes against humanity. The prosecutors want to
demonstrate how he financed operations that dragged neighboring Sierra Leone into a civil war that
lasted more than a decade.

Prosecutors argue that in his drive to expand his power in the region, Taylor used stolen millions,
including profits from smuggled diamonds, to buy the loyalty, weapons and supplies for rebels in
Sierra Leone and other neighboring countries. His indictment holds him accountable for the rebels’
barbaric methods, as they pillaged, killed, raped, used children as soldiers and hacked off hands or
feet of civilians.

No one knows how much money was stolen in the region or raised from the diamond fields of Sierra
Leone and parts of Guinea. Evidence presented at the trial showed that enslaved laborers were often
forced to dig for diamonds at gunpoint and could be executed for keeping a stone. Court investigators
have said that diamonds were often sold cheaply and used to pay for clandestine arms shipments.

Millions of dollars of income from government timber concessions and Liberia's shipping flags of
convenience often went directly to Taylor, Western diplomats have said.

If the international judges’ panel finds Taylor guilty of pillaging, the court can seize assets proved to
belong to him or his associates and use the money for restitution. Trust funds have been set up in
Liberia and Sierra Leone for war victims. Each country may have claims for war damages and for

http://www.iht.com/bin/printfriendly. php?id=10848479 09/05/2008
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pilfering state coffers and resources, prosecutors have said.
Not least, the court could claim funds for its expenses on Taylor's defense.

So far, the Liberian dictator, who arrives for court in tinted glasses and impeccable suits, has insisted
he has almost no money and cannot even pay for his defense. The governments of Nigeria and
Liberia, where Taylor is believed to have considerable investments and real estate, have not
cooperated with the court's requests for information and freezing his assets, prosecutors said.

As a result, the court is paying $70,000 per month to his defense team, which includes a dozen
people. It pays another $30,000 per month in other expenses such as the team's office rent and
salaries for the four investigators assigned to him.

If Taylor's assets are found, the court could bill him for his defense, expected to cost $3 million to $4
million. Such costs are now paid by the governments who help finance the UN-backed court.

Investigators assert that Taylor has demonstrated his skills in hiding money and fooling people,
including the court, before. He built his first fortune as a government official in the 1980s and pocketed
more than $900,000 before fleeing an embezzling charge. He was arrested in Boston, but while
awaiting extradition he escaped from jail and disappeared.

He is believed to have collected millions as a warlord in the 1990s from entrepreneurs in exchange for
favors. "We know now that many of Taylor's assets are hidden offshore or behind the names of his
associates," said Rapp, the chief prosecutor. But large cash withdrawals during his tenure as
president suggest that he spent much of it on the war effort, according to investigators.

The United Nations has frozen $6 million in assets, in the name of Taylor or his associates, in 10
countries. "It's a start, but it can't be seized until we prove it's Taylor's money,"” Rapp said.

Notes:

IHT Copyright £ 2008 The International Herald Tribune | www.iht.com

http://www.iht.com/bin/printfriendly.php?id=10848479 09/05/2008
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BBC NEWS | Africa | Taylor 'had billions' in US bank Page 1 of 2

EBEE NEWS

Taylor 'had billions' in US bank

Liberia's ex-President Charles Taylor had transactions of about $5bn in two US bank
accounts during his presidency, his prosecutor has told the BBC.

Mr Taylor is being tried by a UN-backed war crimes court for backing rebels in Sierra Leone while
in office.

He denies trading arms for diamonds and challenged the international community when he stood
down in 2003 to trace and seize any monies they alleged he had.

If any was found he would "turn them over to the Liberian people”.

During Sierra Leone's decade-long civil war, which officially ended in 2002, tens of thousands of
people died and thousands more were mutilated, raped and had limbs amputated.

Mr Taylor's case has been transferred from Sierra Leone to The Hague for security reasons,
although it is still being conducted by the Special Court for Sierra Leone.

He denies 11 counts of crimes against humanity and war crimes.
UN freeze

"We've certainly found evidence of hundreds of millions of dollars taken by Charles Taylor
illegally in various banks at different times," prosecutor Stephen Rapp told the BBC's Focus on
Africa programme.

"We have evidence of two accounts that were maintained in his name in the United States during
his presidency,” he said.

The sum of transactions of the two accounts over time totalled $5bn, he said.

About $375m had been debited from one account and Mr Rapp said he was in the process of
tracing the funds and a number of countries were co-operating.

If recovered, Mr Rapp said that the money would be subject to a UN freeze on Mr Taylor's assets.

He said that he hoped any money recovered would be shared between the victims of the Sierra
Leone civil war and the Liberian state, if Mr Taylor was found guilty.

Story from BBC NEWS:

http://newsvote.bbc.co.uk/mpapps/pagetools/print/news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/africa/7379536.stm 09/05/2008
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Court chases $375m from Charles Taylor's banks

Katrina Manson | Freetown, Sierra Leone

08 May 2008 03:07

Prosecutors for Sierra Leone's war crimes court are trying to track down $375-million
they say vanished from two United States bank accounts held by former Liberian
President Charles Taylor when he was forced from power in 2003.

But lawyers defending the former warlord against charges of fomenting civil war in
Sierra Leone to obtain diamonds challenged prosecutors to produce evidence that
Taylor had salted away state funds for his personal use.

Taylor is on trial before a United Nations-backed Special Court for Sierra Leone set
up to try those most responsible for that country's 1991 to 2002 civil war, in which
drug-taking rebels killed, raped and hacked limbs off terrified villagers.

Taylor denies all charges and has requested donor funds to pay his lawyers
because he says he is broke.

The Special Court's chief prosecutor, Stephen Rapp, said a London law firm working
with the court had found records of two bank accounts in Taylor's name at Citi bank
in New York.

"These accounts were closed and a total of $375-million was transferred from them
over time into other bank accounts in the US and elsewhere," Rapp told Reuters in
an interview this week.

The accounts were closed in December 2003, four months after Taylor stepped
down as president and went into exile, he said.

“The amount of money is truly remarkable ... It seems at least 80% of the revenues
of Liberia -- from timber, ship money, customs, other things -- ends up in Taylor's
own private accounts," Rapp said.

"Customs receipts would be delivered to him at the end of the day. There are
examples of paying nearly $2-million into the government treasury in the morning
and that same afternoon that same exact figure - $1 999 975 -- going into Tayilor's
account."

'Put up or shut up'
Taylor's lawyers challenged prosecutors to produce evidence.

"To date we have not seen a shred of evidence to support the fact that former
president Charles Taylor has salted away millions whilst he was in power,"
Courtenay Griffiths, Charles Taylor's lead defence lawyer toild Reuters in The
Netheriands.

"We say they ought to put up or shut up on this issue. There is no charge on the
indictment relating to him stashing money away overseas. Finding the money is
totally irrelevant to the indictment. The sole relevance of finding that money would be
to contradict his assertion that he is indigent and that the court shouid pay for his

http://www.mg.co.za/printPage.aspx?area=/breakin g news/breaking_news _international... 09/05/2008
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defence,” Griffiths said.

Taylor, who escaped from a US jail where he was being held on embezzlement
charges in 1985, emerged victorious from the first phase of Liberia's 14-year civil
war and was elected president in 1997, only for rebels to force him out in 2003.

The trial is being held in The Hague for fear of destabilising West Africa. Last month
a former fighter told the court he had killed men, women and babies on Taylor's
orders and had eaten the heart of a former rebel leader.

Rapp said he was working closely with the United Nations Sanctions Committee,
which has the power to freeze Taylor's assets anywhere in the world, to accelerate
the search for the cash, which could potentially be used to compensate war victims.

"The one thing we don't know is how much is left, so to speak, at the end of the
rainbow,” he said.

"But ... we would be very surprised if a substantial amount were not still out there in
bank accounts, potentially in banking havens, countries with strong bank secrecy
laws, and in the names of persons other than Mr Taylor,” Rapp said.

Even if the funds were found and seized, Liberia and Sierra Leone would need to
agree how to divide it up.

"There’s two claims on the money, and Sierra Leone is not entitled to all of the

money. Some gain-sharing should be worked out between the two countries,” he
said. - Reuters 2008

http://www.mg. co.za/printPage.aspx?area=/breaking_news/breakin g news__international... 09/05/2008



| 000

Annex D




Voo |

Court grants Charles Taylor more money for defense in Sierra Leone war crimes trial - Pr... Page 1 of 2

INTERNATIONAL

Herald Bribune

Court grants Charles Taylor more money for defense in Sierra Leone war
crimes trial

The Associated Press
Friday, July 6, 2007

THE HAGUE, Netherlands: The court trying former Liberian president Charles Taylor for war crimes
committed in Sierra Leone has again raised the amount of money he receives to pay for defense
attorneys, a court official said Friday.

Taylor, charged with backing rebels who murdered, raped and mutilated thousands of Sierra
Leoneans during the country's 10-year civil war, will receive a package worth some $100,000 (?
73,500) per month, said Special Court for Sierra Leone acting registrar Herman von Hebel.

The package includes $70,000 (?51 ,500) per month for a legal team. He also gets a senior
investigator and office space in The Hague, Sierra Leone and Liberia.

"It is almost three times as high as the other cases at the special court and (up to) two times higher
than at the Yugoslavia tribunal,” Von Hebel told reporters in The Hague.

Taylor’s trial is being staged in the Netherlands because of fears it could trigger renewed violence in
Sierra Leone if it were held there.

Taylor plunged the start of his landmark trial into turmoil last month when he fired his lawyer and
boycotted the opening day, complaining he did not have enough money to fund his defense.

At the time, court officials said they would raise his monthly lump sum payment to $45,000 (733,000)
to allow Taylor to hire a more senior attorney.

Taylor is entitled to receive the money because the court has ruled he is indigent, meaning he cannot
pay for his own defense, despite prosecutors and United Nations experts suggesting he has millions of
dollars stashed in bank accounts around the world.

"We believe there are tens of millions," said prosecutor Stephen Rapp.

Taylor is believed to have enriched himself by taking a cut of lucrative contracts for timber and other
resources in Liberia. Prosecutors also accuse him of funding the Sierra Leone rebels in part to get his
hands on the country's diamonds.

Investigators are working to track down Taylor's alleged loot. If it is found and can be linked directly to
him, the court has the power to make him pay back money he has been given to fund his defense.

Taylor's new defense team is expected to be in place in time for his trial's scheduled resumption on
Aug. 20.

Notes:

http://www.iht.com/bin/print.php?id=6529359 09/05/2008
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Special Court for Sierra Leone
Press and Public Affairs Office

PRESS RELEASE

Freetown, Sierra Leone, 7 December 2006

New Prosecutor for the Special Court

The Secretary-General of the United Nations, Kofi Annan, has appointed Mr
Stephen Rapp as the new Prosecutor of the Special Court for Sierra Leone.

Mr Rapp succeeds Desmond de Silva, QC, who announced in April this year he
would not be seeking to renew his contract after it expired in June 2006. Deputy
Prosecutor Dr Christopher Staker has been Acting Prosecutor since Mr de Silva’s
' departure.

Mr Rapp, an American, has been Chief of Prosecutions at the United Nations-
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda (ICTR) since May 2005. In this
position, Mr Rapp has been responsible for supervising the prosecution of
military, government and political leaders responsible for the Rwandan genocide
in trials at the ICTR in Arusha, Tanzania.

Before his appointment to his present position at the ICTR, Mr Rapp acted as Senior Trial Attorney of what has
been called the “Media Trial,” against the principals of RTLM radio and the editor of the Kangura newspaper. In
December 2003, the Trial Chamber pronounced each of the defendants guilty of Genocide, Direct and Public
Incitement to Commit Genocide, and other crimes.

Prior to his service at the ICTR, Mr Rapp was United States Attorney for the Northern District of lowa from
November 1993 until May 2001. Prior to service as US Attorney he was in private practice of law in Waterloo,
lowa. He also served as a Staff Director and Counsel at the US Senate Judiciary Committee and as an elected
member of the lowa Legislature.

#END

The Special Court is an independent tribunal established jointly by the United Nations and the Government of Sierra Leone. It is mandated to
bring to justice those who bear the greatest responsibility for atrocities committed in Sierra Leone after 30 November 1996. To date, the
Prosecutor has indicted eleven persons on various charges of war crimes, crimes against humanity, and other serious violations of
international humanitarian law. Ten indictees are currently in the custody of the Court.

INFORMATION FOR MEDIA - NOT FOR ADVERTISING

Produced by the
Press and Public Affairs Office
Special Court for Sierra Leone
Mobile: 232 76 655237
Email: SCSL-pressoffice@un.org

Visit our website at W, se-slorg
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Afrik.com
Friday, 2 May 2008

Charles Taylor’s billions traced in US banks
Charles Taylor, the former head of state of Liberia, who is currently being tried in the Hague by the

Special Court for Sierra Leone is said to have kept about $5bn in two US banks while he was still
president.

Friday 2 May 2008, by Lucas Radicella

"We’ve certainly found evidence of hundreds of millions of dollars taken by Charles Taylor illegally in
various banks at different times ... We have evidence of two accounts that were maintained in his name in
the United States during his presidency," Chief prosecutor Stephen Rapp confirmed in an interview with
the bbec.

Mr. Taylor had denied earlier accusations of stashing money-away in foreign bank accounts, saying that if
any money was found he would give it back to the Liberian people.

Mr. Taylor, who started the Liberian war which lasted for about 14 years, is undergoing trial for allegedly
playing an important role in the 10 year war in Sierra Leone which killed several thousands and mutilated

many others, including the recruitment of child soldiers.

Taylor was transfered for trial in Hague due to his influence in the region as well as fears that his trial
could spark renewed violence. He has denied all 11 counts of war crimes and crimes against humanity.

Many countries are currently cooperating to help trace funds siphoned into foreign accounts.
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The Jurist
Friday, 2 May 2008

Taylor held $5B in US banks during presidency: SCSL chief prosecutor
Mike Rosen-Molina

[JURIST] Former Liberian President Charles Taylor [SCSL case materials; JURIST news archive]
controlled about five billion dollars held at two US banks during his presidency, Special Court for Sierra
Leone [official website] head prosecutor Stephen Rapp told the BBC Friday. It is unclear what funds
Taylor still holds, but a June 2007 UN report concluded that Taylor may control millions of dollars
[JURIST report] held in bank accounts worldwide. Rapp said he was now attempting to trace the funds,
which may be subject to a UN freeze if recovered.

Taylor faces charges [indictment, PDF] of murder, rape, and the recruitment and use of child soldiers
during a bloody civil war in Sierra Leone. The trial has been moved to The Hague [JURIST report] for
security reasons. BBC News has more.
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Former President Charles Taylor

ritish Lawyers Argue Bail, Money

MONROVIA: Two British lawyers have disclosed that

the charges levied

against former Liberian President

Charles Taylorby the Sierra Leone Special Court (SLSC)
are bailable under internationat Jurisdiction to allow kim

getout of detention and go on

The SLSC currently sitting

‘in The Hague, the Nether-

lands, charged Mr. Taylor
with war crimes and crimes
against humanity for aiding
and abetting rebel forces in
Sierra Leone, while serving
as president of Liberia,
Speaking on varied topics
on the trial of Taylor, British
lawyers, Cynthia
O’Donoghus and Sareta
Ashraph argued that the
SLSC trying the former
Liberian President is a hy-
brid one, (mixture) unlike the
UN International Court of
Justice which is fully re-

sponsible to settle boundary

parole.

disputes between coun-
tries.

They said the Sierra
Leone Special Court as a
hybrid court, just like oth-
ers set up by the UN Secu-
rity Council in Lebanon,
Cambodia, IRAG and East
Timor “have their own re-
sponsibilities and man-
dates to try individuals
who bear the greatest war
crimes and crimes against
humanity, which are also
bailable.”

Accordingly the lawyers
said the issue of granting
a bail to a suspect and the
money for the bond is dis-
cretional to the court




Taylor

ship design set up between
former Sierra Leonean Presi-
dent Tejan Kabbah and
former UN Secretary Gen-
eral Kofi Annan, who used
their former colonial master
(Great Britain) policy to spoil
the cordial relationship ex-
isting between Sierra Leone
and Liberia.”

He said former President
Tejan Kabbah used his mflu-
ence on the former UN Sec-
retary in setting up the SCSL
to “disgrace and bring dis-
repute to Liberia.” The
learned Liberian lawyer
said “Liberians should take
steps against the Sierra
Leonean government for the
first rebel incursion in
Liberia which killed over
5,000 persons in 1985.” He
hinted that there is sufficient
evidence that the rebels came
from Sierra Leone during the
regime of President Joseph
Momo, a retired army gen-
eral.

He then described the war
crimes and crimes against
humanity leviéd against Mr.
Taylor as false charges and
make up of the former Sierra
Leonean President and UN
Secretary General. Clir.
Supuwood then called on
"African leaders not to sit
and see a group of individu-
als congpired against a
former president of an Afri-
can country propagating
such false charges to inten-
sify tension between Liberia
and Sierra Leone.”

At the same time, the Chief
Prosecutor of the SLSC told
journalists that the Taylor
trial is going on smoothly
without hindrance. Chief
Prosecutor Steven Rapp,
who visited Monrovia last
week, told a local television
station that the Government
of Liberia is assisting the
angoing trial by providing
1ccess to the bank accounts
>f former President Taylor
ind his associates.

He confirmed that Mr. Tay-

lor has cried of poverty and
claimed of not having
money to pay his defense
team. However, Prosecutor
Rapp said there are ac-
counts under his (Taylor’s)
signature in the tune of mil-
lions of United States dol-
lars at Citi Bank in New
York.

When questioned on the
possibility of the accused
getting a release, Mr. Rapp
said he would be greatly
disappointed if he (Taylor)
is set free and calling the
Taylor case “a deterrent.”
He informed the world that
the trial which would end
2009, would also entertain
the appearance of amputees
from Sierra Leone. Accord-
ing to him, their appearance
has no prejudice but give
highlights of what occurred

in Sierra Leone.
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Gov’t Must Claim Taylor’s
‘lll-gotten Weaith’

~llll...l.l'll...l‘l'I'll!i"l’l‘llﬂ."l!ll‘

The Chicf Prosecutor of the Sierra Leonegn Special Court trying fornrer
President Charles Taglor in The Hugne for erimes allegedly commiteg
in Sierra Leone, Steven Rapp has disclosed that the court has records
that former President Churles Taylor hus pwo szymmwﬁueco?:ms total-
ing five billion United States dollars at Citibank in New York, Uunited
States of America, '

Mr Rupp told & news conference on Thursday that the court has alse
identified that US$375 mitlion wens vut of the twonccounts inte ace
coumy in other banking institutions,

He indicated that the special court was ulse making cffores to trace
banks in whiclt the USS375 million were deposited when My, Tuylor
way President of Liberia. ‘

But what is of additional interest in the discovery of Tarlor’s accounss
of USSS billion transactions is that, the Chicf Prosecuror s cluiming
that 5,000 Sierra Leoneans were victimized by Tavlor™s terror and a5
suck Tuylor’s asser would be used for repuration PrOgrams for the vic-
timy i Sierra Leone.

Moreover, Mr. Rupp said ntost of the moucy in Tuylor's uccounss “re
Jor Sierra Leoneans based on information that Mr. Tuylor got severgl
pivees of diamonds Jrom Sierra Eeone,

Jor the unfortunate civil war there, we would like to Point out that bulk
of Taylor’s ifl-gotten assets are clearly traceable from Liberia,

It is wndisputable thar Jor most pare of the 19995 {(fiem 1999 ~ 1997)
Tuylor us leader of the largest rebed fuction controfled wittiin the neigh-
borhood uf 90 percent of Liberias lerr:itw:;' i which he booted stgnifi.
cant portion of the country’s mineral wealth,

And when he way electod president in 1997, through un interiatipn.-
ally brokered speciat arrangewent to end Liberia’s civil war, Taylur cou-
tinued his plunder of the country’s mineval resources Jor the nexr siv
years for his personal benefn, . '
Bulk of Tuylor s excess assets. was therefore amuasyed thirvnglt the plusp-
dering of Liberia’s mineral Fesources for a total of around 14 Jeurs.,

Tu view of this, the current Liberian govertiment must take tote uf the
claims by the ehicf prosecutor of the Special Coury Jor Sierra Lopue,

The claims by Mr. Rapp that most of the money in Tuvlor's accounrs
ure for Sivrea Leoncany bayed on infornation thar A, Fagplor got “sev-
eral pieces” of diamonds Jruni Sierra Leone pressupposes that Liberia
may not have ciginy to bulk of Taylor s ifl-gotter assers thereby ceusing
cancern untoug Liberiuns.

Ifthe Liberian goverumeny remains quiet on tis matter, we qre afiuid
that butk of Tuylor's stolen assers Srom Liberia would nor be retura ed.

The government needs o Jirsdy verify as to whether Favlor'y
acconnts have bees discovered and if this is trae, then Liberiu shouid
begist tr press for the return of these stolen gssets 1y hielp wit't the ro-
constraction of the conntry devastated b a prolonged civit strife.

As tmuch as we sympathize with our brothers and sisters in Sicrra Leo ne

- o 4-10 |
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US Bank Shie
ormer President Charles
Taylor banked more than
USSb at the City Bank in
America, an estimated
USth per annum for the
time he reigned as President, accord-
ing ta reports.

Lawyers chasing the money it has
been moved around, making it diffi-
cult to trace, according to the follow-
ing story:

THE HAGUE, 05/03 - Liberia's ex-
President Charles Taylor had about
$5bn in two US bank accounts dur-
ing his presidency, his chief prosecu-
tor has told the BBC.

Mz Taylor is being tried by a UN-
backed war crimes court for backing
rebels in Sierra Leone while in office.

He denies trading arms for dia-
monds and challenged the interna-

tional cammnnitw Page 10

any monies they alleged he had.

[f any was found he would “turn them over to
the Liberian people”.

During Sierra Leone's decade-long civil war,
which officially ended in 2002, tens of thou-
sands of people died and thousands more were
mutilated, raped and had limbs amputated.

Mr Taylor's case has been transferred from Si-
erra Leone to The Hague for security reasons,
although it is still being conducted by the Spe-
ctal Court for Sierra Leone.

He denies 11 counts of crimes against human-
ity and war crimes,

“We've certainly found evidence of hundreds
of millions of dollars taken by Charles Taylor
illegally in various banks at different times,”

when he stood downin 2003 to trace and seize

Sercrar Eon

chief prosecutor Stephen Rapp told the BBC's
Focus on Africa programme.

“We have evidence of two accounts that were
maintained in his name in the United States
during his presidency,” he said, adding that
they had had almost $5bn at one time.

He said he was in the process of tracing the
funds and a number of countries were co-op-
erating.

If recovered, Mr Rapp said that the money
would be subject to a UN freeze on Mr Taylor's
assets,

He said that he hoped any money recovered
would be shared between the victims of the Si-
erra Leone civil war and the Liberian state, if
Mr Taylor was found guilty.
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